

Case No. 22-ICA-301

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Apr 18 2023
04:12PM EDT
Transaction ID 69848345

ANDREA DALE DYE,

Plaintiff Below, Petitioner,

v.

FARMERS AND MECHANICS
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
MARION COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
Civil Action No. 18-C-110

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FARMERS AND MECHANICS
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OF WEST VIRGINIA

Brent K. Kesner (WVSB 2022)
Ernest G. Hentschel, II (WVSB 6006)
Kesner & Kesner, PLLC
112 Capitol Street
P.O. Box 2587
Charleston, WV 25329
Phone: 304-345-5200
Fax: 304-345-5265
Email: bkesner@kesnerlaw.com
Counsel for Respondent
Farmers And Mechanics Mutual
Insurance Company Of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION12

ARGUMENT12

 I. Standard Of Review12

 II. The Circuit Court properly rejected the Petitioner’s arguments regarding waiver and estoppel.14

 III. The Circuit Court correctly found that the intentional cutting of trees is not an “occurrence” even if there was a mistake as to the ownership of the subject property22

 IV. The Circuit Court correctly found that the F&M Policy properly excludes coverage for the Petitioner’s business pursuits such as the cutting of timber for a profit.....31

 V. The Circuit Court correctly found that F&M was entitled to summary judgment as a matter of law..35

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Pitrolo</i> , 176 W. Va. 190, 342 S.E.2d 156 (1986).....	22
<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. Osborne</i> , 47 Md. App. 73, 422 A.2d 8 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1980).....	28
<i>Am. Modern Home Ins. Co. v. Corra</i> , 222 W.Va. 797 at 801, 671 S.E.2d 802 at 806 (W.Va. 2008).....	25, 27
<i>Camden-Clark Memorial Hosp. Ass'n v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 224 W.Va. 228, 682 S.E.2d 566, 574-75 (2009).....	23
<i>Camden Fire Ins. Ass'n v. Johnson</i> , 170 W. Va. 313, 294 S.E.2d 116 (1982).....	33
<i>DeRocchis v. Matlack, Inc.</i> , 194 W. Va. 417, 460 S.E.2d 663 (1995).....	14
<i>Deseret Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 714 P.2d 1143 (Utah 1986).....	28
<i>Farmers & Mechs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cook</i> , 210 W. Va. 394, 557 S.E.2d 801 (2001).....	22
<i>Ferguson v. Birmingham Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 254 Ore. 496, 460 P.2d 342 (1969).....	29
<i>General Insurance Co. v. Palmetto Bank</i> , 233 S.E.2d 699.....	28
<i>Green v. Farm Bureau Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 139 W. Va. 475, 80 S.E.2d 424, 426 (1954).....	22
<i>Haynes v. Am. Cas. Co.</i> , 228 Md. 394, 179 A.2d 900 (1962).....	29
<i>Harrison Plumbing & Heating, Inc. v. New Hampshire Ins. Group</i> , 681 P.2d 875 (Wash. Ct. App. 1984).....	28
<i>Horace Mann Ins. Co. v. Leeber</i> , 180 W. Va. 375, 376 S.E.2d 581 (1988).....	22
<i>Jividen v. Law</i> , 194 W. Va. 705, 461 S.E.2d 451 (1995).	13, 14
<i>Marcus v. Holley</i> , 217 W.Va. 508, 516, 618 S.E.2d 517, 525 (2005).....	14
<i>Marlin v. Wetzel County Board of Supervisors</i> , 212 W.Va. 215, 569 S.E.2d 462 (2002)	19
<i>M. R. Thomason, Contractor v. U. S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 248 F.2d 417(5th Cir. 1957).....	26
<i>National Farmers Union Property & Cas. Co. v. Covash</i> , 452 N.W.2d 307 (N.D. 1990).....	28

<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W.Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994)	12, 13, 35
<i>Patrick v. Head of Lakes Coop. Elec. Assoc.</i> , 98 Wis.2d 66, 295 N.W.2d 205 (Wis. App. 1980).....	29
<i>Potesta v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 202 W.Va. 308, 504 S.E.2d 135 (1998)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Red Ball Leasing, Inc., et al. v. The Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company</i> , 915 F.2d 306 (7 th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Rolette Country v. Western Casualty & Sur. Co.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 125 (D.N.D. 1978)	28
<i>Shamblin v. Nationwide</i> , 183 W.Va. 585, 396 S.E.2d 766 (W. Va. 1990).....	17
<i>Smith v. Animal Urgent Care, Inc.</i> , 208 W. Va. 664, 542 S.E.2d 827 (W. Va. 2000)	26
<i>Soliva v. Shand, Morahan & Co.</i> , 176 W. Va. 430, 345 S.E.2d 33 (1986)	22
<i>State Bancorp, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 483 S.E.2d 228, 234 (W. Va. 1997)	25
<i>State ex rel. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 239 W. Va. 338, 801 S.E.2d 216 (2017)	21
<i>Tennant v. Smallwood</i> , 211 W. Va. 703, 568 S.E.2d 10 (2002).....	23
<i>Thrif-Mart, Inc. v. Commercial Union Assurance Co.</i> , 154 Ga. App. 344, 268 S.E.2d 397 (Ga. Ct. App. 1980)	28
<i>Thompson v. USF&G</i> , 248 F.2d 419 (5 th Cir. 1957)	29
<i>Westfield Insurance Company v. Richard Davis, et. al.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 918 (S.D.W. Va. 2017) .	25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>West Virginia Fire & Cas. Co. v. Stanley</i> , 216 W. Va. 40, 49, 602 S.E.2d 483, 492 (2004)	24
<i>W. Virginia Ins. Co. v. Jackson</i> , 200 W. Va. 588, 490 S.E.2d 675, (W.Va. 1997)	31
<i>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.</i> , 194 W.Va. 52, 459 S.E.2d 329 (1995)	12, 13, 14, 35
<i>York Indus. Ctr., Inc. v. Mich. Mut. Liability Co.</i> , 271 N.C. 158, 155 S.E.2d 501 (1967).....	29

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

W. Va. Code § 61-3-48a.....2, 3, 9, 24

Rule 20, West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure12

Rule 56, West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure13, 35

Rule 408 of the West Virginia Rules of Evidence18
